
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1208

In the Matter of
PACIFICORP

Draft 2012 Request for
Proposals

)
)
)
)
)

Petition to Intervene
of the

Oregon State Public
Interest Research Group

The Oregon State Public Interest Group (OSPIRG) hereby petitions to intervene in the above-referenced
proceeding as an intervenor party pursuant to OAR 860-13-021. In support of this Petition to Intervene,
OSPIRG asserts the following:

A. OSPIRG’s business address is: 1536 SE 11th Ave.
Portland, OR 97214

B. OSPIRG waives paper service and will be represented by OSPIRG’s Advocate Jeremiah Baumann who is
designated for service of all documents at the following address:

Jeremiah Baumann
1536 SE 11th Ave.
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: 503-231-4181 x 310
jeremiah@ospirg.org

C. OSPIRG is a statewide nonprofit nonpartisan organization that advocates for the public interest. For more
than thirty years, OSPIRG has advocated in multiple public forums for environmental protection, a fair and
sustainable economy, and responsive democratic government. Energy policy and energy resource use has been a
major area of concern, particularly regarding the impacts on the environment of energy decisions in the state of
Oregon and the impacts on Oregon consumers as ratepayers. OSPIRG has 32,000 members across the state of
Oregon.

D. OSPIRG has an interest in ensuring that PacifiCorp’s resource decisions are protective of ratepayers and the
environment, particularly with regards to Oregon’s contribution to global warming. OSPIRG also represents
many PacifiCorp ratepayers.

Acknowledging that proceedings have already begun at this date, OSPIRG asserts that involvement will not
delay the proceeding, nor will OSPIRG involvement unreasonably broaden the issues addressed. OSPIRG
offers the proceeding expertise in environmental policy, global warming, and energy resource policy at the state
and federal level.

For this, and the reasons stated above, OSPIRG respectfully requests to intervene in this matter.

Dated this 16th day of September, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

________/s/______________
Jeremiah Baumann, Advocate
Oregon State Public Interest Research Group



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served the OSPIRG Petition to Intervene on the following persons on
September 25, 2006 by electronic mail:

Ann Gravatt
Renewable Northwest Project
ann@rnp.org

Susan Ackerman
Attorney
Susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net

Natalie Hocken
PacifiCorp
natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com

Laura Beane
PacifiCorp
laura.beane@pacificorp.com

Philip Carver
Oregon Department of Energy
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

Melinda Davison
Davison Van Cleve
mail@dvclaw.com

OPUC Dockets
Oregon Citizens Utility Board
dockets@oregoncub.org

Jason Eisdorfer
Oregon Citizens Utility Board
jason@oregoncub.org

Jim Edelson
Oregon Interfaith Global Warming Campaign
Edelson8@comcast.net

Randall Falkenberg
RFI Consulting
consultrfi@aol.com

Robert Kahn
Northwest Independent Power Producers
rkahn@nippc.org

Janet Prewitt
Department of Justice
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Michael Weirich
Department of Justice
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
Lisa Schwartz
Oregon Public Utility Commission
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

John W. Stephens
Esler, Stephens, Buckley
stephens@eslerstephens.com

Steve Weiss
Northwest Energy Coalition
steve@nwenergy.org

Dated this 25th day of September.

_______/s/_____________
Jeremiah Baumann
Oregon State Public Interest Research Group


